
.. 

• • 
Capital 

PLORIDA PUBLIC SBRVICB eoto04ISSION0 I ~ J\ / ED 
Circle Office Center • 2540 Shumard ol~~Uievarft 

'1'0 : 

FROM: 

RE: 

1\GENDJ\: 

Tallahasoee, Plorida 32399 - 0850 
UL! 2" 1397 

'/ , .. 
ttBti QB6 HIH! t! FPSC • Hc-...o > • ReP<lltlntl 

Oct.obcr 23, 1997 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OP RHCORDS AND RHJ>OHTJN J\YO) 

DIVISION OP WATER ~ WJ\STEWJ\TKR (CAS 

DIVISION OP LEGAL SERVI CES (JAEGER 
~tlml~ (V( 

OOCitET NO. !170"5- WS 
(lUNGS COVB SYSTFJ4) 

OVBR&ARNDIGS 

J. SWI DERhKl UTJl,ITI ES, INC . 
INVESTIGATION OP POSSIBLE 

COUNTY: LAJCE 

11/04/97 - REGt1LAR J\GBNDA • PROPOSED J\CEHCY ACTION • 
INTBRBSTBD PBRSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRIT ICAL OATES: NONE 

S PECIJ\1, INSTROCTIONS: 8: \ PSC\WAW\WP\ 97064 5WS. RC2 

CA58 QACKGRQUNP 

J. Swiderski Utilities, Inc. ls a Class C uulny opctallng 
t.he Kingo Cove water and waotewa cer systems in Lak e Count.-,.· Th<> 
Ktngo Cove systems serve approximately 182 wacer and 177 waot.~water 
customers . 

On February 12, 1990, the utill' y filed an applt c auon with 
t.lllo Commisston for Lhe trano f er of assets !rom Kingo Cove 
Ulll icies, Inc. to J. Swideroki Utilities, Inc. Ktngo Cov e was 
owne d by the Citizens National !.lank of Leesburg !CNBl who o btained 
the utility no well no vacanc land wit.hin t.hc Kings Cove 
oubd1vision through f oreclosure and operated the utility pending a 
resale . Under a s eparace contract, Hr . Swidersk i also purchased 
t.he lots within the Kings Cove subdivision owned by CNB. The 
conLract for the s ale o f the utility contair.ed tl1e pro vlnl on that 

loo ln<J would not. occur until the t t ane(e. 10 "rl" vod by Lhlu 
Commission. 

The Commission f ound the transfer to be 1n the public 
Interest, approved the tranofer a nd amended J. Sw!d~>rokl Utll!tiea, 
lnc cert ificates to 1nclude the t erritory served by Kings Cove 
Util!. tleo, Inc. through Commission Order No. 23378 issued J\uguot 
21, 1990, the same Or der which a cknowledged thelr co~bMEI4~\'i.~(P · CATE 

I 0 9 0 6 OCT 2i :;; 
fPSC ·R!CufiO S t !II:I'ORWii 



• 
DOCKET NO. 970645-WS 
DATE: OCTOBER 23, 1997 

• 
K1ngs Cove received a o1.aff aosisted ra\.e c aoe ISAAC) 1n 

Pocket No . 940496-WS. Commit>uion Order 'lo. PSC-95 0129 f"Or- WS, 
1soued January 26, 1995, granted increased rates and lsoued a show 
cause action against •he utility for disconnecting a cuotomer·s 
service in violation of Rule 25 -30 . 320 , Florida Adminiotratlve 
Code. The utility received a list o f customers from CNB and o ne 
cu'ltomer was outside the u tility'o certifi caled area, so thl' 
utility dioconnected him . 

The ohow c ause action was resolved by Order No. PSC 95 0510· 
FOF·WS, tssued April 26, 1995, which assessed a $250 fine agatnst 
the utillt.y . The utility hao o1ncc amended its certificated cltea 
to include the customer who was outs ide its certi f icated area. 

In preparation Cor thio report, otaff h.ln ,,udltr<l Lht­

uti llty'n r Pcords Co r compli.lnce wil.h COIM11os .on ruleo and orders 
.1nd detcrm .1ed all components necessary f o r determination of 
pose i ble overearningo. The otof! engineer has also conducted a 
field i nveotigation of the utility's water and wastewater pldnts 
and the service area. A review of the ut.ility's operation 
expenses , maps , and files was also done to obtain information about 
the physical plant and operating coots . 

Staff selected an historical test year ending Decembe1 31, 
1996, which is the yeer staff's annual report review showed 
poso t ble o verearnings. During that period, the utility' u books 
tcClected unaudited operating revenues o f $53,630 !or wa1.er a nd 
$60,650 for wastewater, which reoulted in net operattng income of 
$20,848 for water and $13, 082 for wast.ewater. The effect was a 
26.9 5\ return for the water oystem, a 8. 92\ return f ot the 
waotcwater system, and a 15. 13\ return for the overall uttlity 

Staff ~de a recommendation t.o the Comm1s oion at Lhe June 24 , 
1997 agenda conference to hold $18, 991 of annual r~vcnuee subject 
to refund based upon t.he unnual report review. Order No. PSC·97· 
0815-FOF-WS, issued July 7, 1997 approved lnlllatlon o( an 
vve1:carnings investigation and ordered the utility to hold $16,991 
of annual revenue subject to rofund, pending a staff audit of lhe 
utility books. 

W~ter use i n the ut1lity'n service arra lu undet' tl1r 
junudlction of the St. Johno River W.:~ter Manage"ent District The 
diotrict has designat.ed the region ao a critic•l use area. 

. 2 -



• 
DOCKET NO. 970645-WS 
DATE: OCTOBER 23, 1997 

• 
PISCVSSIOM OF ISSVES 

ISSUE 1: Did J. Swiderski Utillt1eo, lnc. Kings Cov~ Systems earn 
in excess of its last authorized rate of return on equity (ROE I for 
1996? 

RI·!COMMENDATION: No, J. Swlderski Utl.lities, Inc., Kwgu Cove 
Syscems earned an overall 11.68\ ROE for the year 1996, which is 
within the utility 's last authorized range of reasonableneon on 
rate of return on equi ty. (CASEY, EDWARDS, JAEGER) 

SIAt'F aNALXSIS: An annual report rev1ew of Kings Cove showed 
unaudited operating revenues of $53,630 for water and $60,650 !or 
wastewater, which resulted in net operating income of $20,848 for 
water and $13.082 for wastewater. Order No. P'>C-97-0815 F'o~·-ws. 
l&&ued July 7, 1997 approved initiation of an ovcrearn1ngo 
tnvcstigatior. and o rdered the utility to hold $18,991 of annual 
revenue subject to r efund, pending a staff audit of the utility 
books. The ot&ff audit produced the following results . 

MTE BASE 

Baaed on a otaff ana lysio, rate base wao calculat.•d as 
$102,417 for water and $154,740 for wastewat er. Since the last 
staff aosisted rate case, the util i ty added new water dist1 ibul1on 
and wastewater collect ion lines to provide service to a new seventh 
addition of the Kings Cove subdiv1sion, but failed to include the 
utility plant in the utility's's annual report. which resulted in 
staff's initial determination of overearnings. 

ULlllty PlAnt; The utility'o booko showed a •Julny plunt lD­
sLrvice balance of $97,782 for water and $184,630 for wastewater. 
Staff m11de an adjustment of $123,477 to water and $1!>!>,948 to 
waot ewater to include the new utility plant and reconc1lc the 
utility balance co the last Commission Order. State calculated 
utility plant-in-service o( S22l, 259 for water and $340 , 578 for 
wastewater. 

The staff engineer reviewed the plant to determine if n non· 
uoed and useful adjustment was neceasary, and determined the water 
treatment plant , wastewater treatment plant, w.ter distribution 
syot<~m. and wastewarer collection systems should .• 11 be considered 
100\ used and useful. (See Attachments A, B. c, md Dl 

I..ilnd: The utility did not record any land value (or Lhl' tool yeilr 
L.md v.,lueo of $1,901 for water and $13,314 for waotewal er we-re 
cotabl1shed by Order No. PSC-95-0129-FOF-WS and no changeo have 

• 3 -



• 
DOCKET NO. 970645-WS 
DATE: OCTOBER 23, 1997 

• 
occu rred o1nce the Order: there!ore staff recommends water land of 
$1 ,901, and was tewa ter land o f $~3.314. 

Contributions in Aid o~ Construction ICIACI: The ut~lity books 
reflected no CIAC balance at the end of the test year. Order No. 
PSC-95·0129-FOF-WS. issued January 26, 1995, e stablished CIAC of 
$62 , 062 for water and $116,281 for wastewater . The utility has 
add~d a number o f new customers s1ncc the last SARC, but made a 
developer related decioion not to charge the approved ocrvice 
availabil i t y charges, which include a $100 meter installation 
charge, a $300 water plant capacity .::harge , a 5500 water main 
e xtension charge, a $300 wastewater plant capacity charge and a 
51,000 waotewater ma1n e xtension charge, all of which were approved 
in Order 24941, issued August 20 , 1991. Staf f 1mputed CIAC wh1ch 
should have been charged new customers. Staff recommends CIAC o! 
$92,213 for ~ater and $158,530 for wastewater. 

Accumylated Pepreciotion: The util1ty books reflected an 
accumulated depreciation balance of ($23 ,610 ) for water and 
(54 3. 063) for wastewater at the end o f the test year. Staff 
calculated a ccumulated d e p reciation i n accordance with Rule 25· 
30. HO, Florida Administrative Code , and starLed with halances 
established by Order No. PSC- 95·0129 • FOF• WS , issued Jlnu~ ry 26. 
1995. Staff made adjustments of ($ 35 ,725) to wate r and ($1.4,?40) 
to wastewater to bring the utility's figures t o otaff•s calculated 
amou nt. Staff recommends accur-ulated depreciation ba lances of 
($59,335) for water and ($107,803) f or wastewater. 

Accumulated Amortization: The utility books reflected no 
accumul a ted amortization balance a t the end of the teot year. 
Staff calculated accumula ted amortization otarting w1th balances 
es tablished by Order No. PSC-95 ·0 129 - FOF · WS, issued January 26, 
1995, whi ch were $18,606 for wntcr and $43,865 Cor wastewater . 
Sta ff used a yearly composite rate to determine annual ClAC 
amortization and made adjustments of $27,368 to water and $62, 42 2 
to waotewater to bring the utility's figures to staff's calculated 
amounL. Staff recommends accumulated amortization balanceo of 
$27 , 368 for water and $62, 4 22 for waotowotor. 

Wo rking Capital A1lowancc : Staff calculated working cap1tal 
allowance using the one-eighth of operation and maintenance expense 
formula ,,ppronch. Applying that !o•·mu l:>, oa(f l<'"Omm•rulu ,, 
wmk.iug capltal allowance o! ~3, 4 37 for wat r anc.l $4,?!>9 t o1 
wastewater (based on operation & malntenance expenoco (O& MI o f 
$27, 473 for water ~d $38,071 (or wastewater). 

Rate Base SUmmary : Based on tho foregoing, the appropriate balance 
of K1ngs Cove test year rate base should be $102, 417 for water and 

• 4 • 



• 
OOCKF.T NO. 970645-WS 
DATE: OCTOBER 23, 1997 

• 
$154 ,740 for wastewater. Staff' s recommended rate bao~ 1o ohown on 
Schedules Nos . 1 and 11\, and adJUstments are shown on Schedule No. 
lB. 

OPERATING RBVRHUES AHD EXPENSES 

Staff reviewed the ut ility 's 1996 revenues and found no 
discrepancies. Operating expense adjustments of $3,437 fo r wate r 
and $3,612 for wastewater were made and are detailed on Schedules 
Nos. 3, 31\, and 38. 

COST Of CAPITAL 

Commission Order PSC-95-0129 POF-WS, issued January 26, 1995, 
established a rate of return on equity of 11.34\, with a range of 
10.34\ to 12.34\ . For purpoaes of this overearnings inveat1gat1on, 
staff used the maximum allow~le rate of return of 12.34\ on equlty 
to determine if util ity overearned in 199~. The following r esul ts 
are from 9taff•s analysis of 1996 ROE. 

Qvcrall Utility ROE 

Actual ROE $14. 584 

Maximum Allowable ROE 

(Oef i ciency)or Excess of Maximum ROE 

$15,401 

s ( 818) 

Water System ROB 

Actual ROE 

M3ximum Allowable ROE 

(Dcficiencylor Excess o f Maximum ROE 

$12,513 

s 6. 134 

s 6,380 

WaotgwaLgr Syotem ROB 

Act.ual ROE 

Ma x imum Allowable ROE 

(Deficiency)or Excess of Max imum ROE 

- 5 -

s 2,070 

s 9,267 

$(7,197) 

11.68\ 

12 . 34\ 

- 0.66 \ 

25 17\ 

12.)4\ 

12.83\ 

2.76\-

12.34\ 

9.58 \ 



• 
DOCKET NO. 970645-WS 
DATE: OCTOBER 23, 1997 

• 
Although the utility• s water system shows S6, 380 !be fore 

grooo-up) over the maximum allowable rate of return. the utll1ty'o 
wastewater system shows $7,197 (before gross-up) bel ow the max1mum 
allowable rate of r~turn, for an oCfset o ! f$818) be(ore grooo-up. 
Since the utility• o water and waotewater systems have 11 common 
service area and basic-lilly common customers 1182 warer and 177 
wastewater), staff believes it is appropriate in tl1is lnotance to 
conoider the water and wastewater systems on a combined baoio and 
Het the two amounts. The Commission haa previously allowed net'tlng 
in overearnings cases. In Order No. PSC-1205-FOF- WS, issued on 
Sept.ember 23, 1996, in Indiantown Company, Inc. •o overearnlngs 
case, the Commission found that it was appropriate t o combine the 
watet and wastewater syatema for the purpose of eRtabllshlng 
ovcrcarnings. The effect of netting wao small, and both syote-ns 
had a common service area, and, f o r the most part, common 
customers. 

Based on this analysis, the utility is earning within their 
last autho ized range of reasonableness of rate of return on 
equity , ana not overearning. 

- 6 -



• 
DOCKET NO. 97064 5-WS 
OAT&: OCTOBER 23, 1997 

• 
J.DBUB 2: What i s the appropr1ate duposltton of the Irrevocable 
letter of credit in the a mount of $9 , 762, submitted by Unlted 
Southern Bank o n behalf o( J. Swiders•· i Ut.ilnieo. Inc ? 

RECOMMENPATION : The irrevocable letter of crnd it 111 t h•· .1n.ounl of 
$9,76 2 p rov i ded by United SouthtH n O;u tk on bchall o! J. Swi-tcrokl 
Utilitie s, I nc. s hould bo c.~nc:cdod. (JAEGER, CASEY, J::DWAR OS) 

S TAI·'f ANALYSIS: Ord e r No. PSC-97-0815-POF- WS, usued July 7, 1997 
o1dered the utility t o hold $18,991 of annual revenue oub)ect to 
refund, pend i ng a s ta f f audi t o ! the u t ility booko. 9dsed on a 
six -month estimat.ed t.imeframe, the Comm1 s ston o r dered the utilitY 
to secure $9,762 o f revenue• subject to r efund. 

The uttlity made arrangements '"'ith Umted Southern Sank 1n 
Eust t s, Flortda f o r an irrev,cabl e letter of credtt 1n the amount 
o! $9,762 to comply with the Commission Or aer. Based on s taf f's 
analysis, the u t ili t y is earning Wlthin thetr authorized rate of 
return on equ ity. Therefore, the irrevocabl e lettct· of credit 
ohould be =anceled sin c e it is not needed. 

- 7 -



• 
DOCKET NO. 970645-WS 
OAT£ : OCTOBER 23, 1991 

ISSVK 3: Should this docket be closP.d? 

• 
RECQKMENPATIQN: Yes, thia docket ahould be closed 1! no peroon. 
whoac interests are substantially affected by the proposed act 1on, 
files a protest wi ~hin the 21-day protest per1od. !JAF.GF.R, CASEY, 
EDWI\ROS) 

STAFF ANALYSIS : Staf! is recommcnd1ng thia docket be closed. No 
further action is necessary regarding Kingo Cove 1996 flllrlllngn 
unless a person whose intereoLs Dre substantlllll y "f t ~'< • ,.,, hy t hi' 
proposed action herein fileo a pretest wi th1n th<> 21 •i•'Y psotcot 
period. 

- 8 -



• • 
SCHEDULE NO 1 

J SWIDERSKI UTILITIES, INC (KINGS COVE) DOCKET NO 970645-WS 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1996 
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE 

BALANCE 
PER STAFF ADJUST BALANCE 

UTILITY TO UTIL BAL PER STAFf 

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE s 97.782 s 123.477 A S 221.259 

LANOINON·DEPRECIABLE ASSETS 0 1,901 B 1.901 

NON· USED AND USEFUL PLANT 0 0 0 

CIAC 0 (92,213)C (92,213) 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (23.610) (35,725)D (59,335) 

AMORTIZATION vF CIAC 0 27,368 E 27,368 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0 3,437 F 3,437 

WATER RATE BASE s 7~. 172 s 2e.2•!> s 102,417 ' 



• • 
J SWIDERSKI UTILITIES, INC. (KINGS COVE) SCHEiXJLE NO lA 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1996 DOCKET NO 970645-WS 
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE 

BALANCE 
PER STAFF ADJUST BALANCE 

UTILITY TO UTIL BAL PER STAFF 

UTILITY PIJI.NT IN SERVICE s 184,630 s 155,948 A $ 340,578 

LAII.OINON·DEPRECIABLE ASSETS 0 13,314 B 13.314 

NON-USED AND USEFUL PLANT 0 0 0 

CIAC 0 t15b.530)C (158530) 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (43,063) (64,740) D ( 107,80~) 

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 0 62,422 E 62,422 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0 4
4
759 F 1,759 

WASTEWATER RATE BASE s 141,567 s 13,173 ~ 154,740, 

· 10. 



• • 
J SWIDERSKI UTIUTIES, INC (KINGS COVE) SCHEDULE NO 18 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31 , 1996 DOCKET NO 97064!>-WS 

ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 

A UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE WATER WASTEWATER 

To bring ullllty balance 1~ .naira recommended omo•ml s 123 477 
.0 

$ 155,948 

B LAND 

l o Include land eos1 a Uowed In Older No 
PSC-93-0930-FOF-WS 1,901 13,314 

c CIAC 

To bMg ubloty balance lo mf!'t recommended 1moun1 $ {92,213) s (IS8 S30j 

0 ACCUMU\.A TFD OEPRECIA TION 

To bum uUUty balance to aai!'J recommended amounl s (3~.725) $ (64.740) 

E AMORTIZA . ION OF CIAC 

To bung utility balar~ce to staffs reeommendeo amounl s 27,368 62.~22 

F WORKING CAPITAl ALLOWANCE 

To ronect 118 oltest yur 0 & M expen••• s 3,437 4,759 

·11· 



• • 
J CiWIO£RSKIIITII.ITif0, U: 0Qt10$1:0'm SC>«<Ult "" ' 
TfSTV!AA UQIOOEC&ef.A .Jt, IM ooc:oarr HO •~..._ 
SC><fll\U ~c.<PIT-'1. ST"RUCTU!Rf 

IT N'' AOJVIT IIAI.AACl! l'fltaHT WfKitiTfO 

&lllYr' ~~ Pf'R IT/IJif ~TOT.._ COOT CO> I 

COM.40N EOUiiY I , ..... , I 0 U <t.IO'P .. " ... UlA' • 
,_ 

tM;)TfS PAY~.E 1\JNJT(O Soun-tt!RN) 121.1115 0 lo>,l>Cl ,. '"" ·- 167~ 

NOT£$ PAYA&LE (SW'URSKI f,N~ ·- 0 ., .. Ill& .. ns' 0 1t' 

,~Tf-' PAYA&ll! ti'MDI"AC.O fNTl!A;PfU.Iel) >.000 • UtJ Ot)'ll. """" 010, 

M..Ht.!. PAYAAI.f ~fW'Ot"~I<II!Nl UCPfttUI) :,coo 0 ·~ .. Ot1' '' oo-. 007 ... 

NOtES PAY Alii.£ ~lll>IO EIITVIl'RISU) ·- 0 ..... ,,. .. , ..,.. 
0 "' 

fl(l!fSPAYAIIU(ai'IIOf.ll$10~ ~ 0 l)llt I ,M-. 10- 0~ 

,~lf$ PAYAZM.f t~ f.N'l"'DtPftJS 10.000 0 , .. ,. >100. ·- 0""' 

,.Off$ PAYABlE~ fHTlPPRISU) ·- • 1,$0$ o~' ·- 006 ... 

UO l E.$ PA't'M4.f tswctllSIO f)ITt ~ ·- 0 I ,Jet 0&2 .. uo" 000 .. 

,.orES PAYAikl! CIWDlR$0 fWTtfltPR:lSl$) ""' 0 ... . .,. .. ,..,. OOt ... 

UOI ES J:'A,'tAmf CCWIOtRSKI fltrCitPRI.IU) 2,600 0 .... orn~ ·- OOt._ 

CU~TOM!!R OEPC.SrTS 0 0 ___ o o .... ·- 0-

TOTAl I Ul.Ol I 0 U7. ,S7 ,..,..,.. r-101t' 

• High ..,.. ci ,.,..,. fll ...... ..., .. ~~~-.......... 
AAI<G! 0, I!£MatiAill.fi<U.'! --~01'1-

_ ..... 
q[TVRI4 Oti f.OIST'Y 10 ,.. .. t1 ,.. ... 

OWAAU. AATl 01 AtTVIW ·- 1017"'-

., 



• • 
J SWIDERSKI UTIUTIES, INC (KINGS COVE) SCHEDULE NO.3 

TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1996 DOCKET NO. 97~5·WS 

SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME 

STAFF ADJUST 
TEST YEAR STAFF AOJ ADJUSTED FOP TOTAl 
PER UTILITY TO UTIUTY TEST YEAR INCREASE PER STAFF 

OPERA liNG REVENUES $ 53,6J4 $ 0 $ ~630 $ (5,580)D $ 46,.iSO 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 27,641 (348) A 27.~93 0 27,493 

DEPRECIATION (NET) 3.~33 I ,252 B ~.685 0 ~ 685 

AMORTIZATION 0 0 0 0 (I 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 1,508 2.533 c ~.~1 (301) E 37~0 

INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES s . 32,782 $ 3,437 s l6,219 $ (301) $ 35,918 

OPERATING INCOMEI(LOSS) s 20.114! $ 17,~ 1' s - 11 ,032 

WATER SYSTEM RATE BASE $ 102~417 $ 102,~ 17 

RATE OF RETURN ON RATE BASE 17 00% 1077 ... 

RATE OF RETURN ON EQUITY 25 17% 12 34% 



r. • • 
J SWIOERSK1 UTIUTIES,INC. (KINGS COVE) SCHEOUL£ NO lA 

TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 19ifl OOCKF.T NO. 97~$-WS 
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER OPERATING INCOME 

STAFF ADJUST. 
TEST YEAR STAFF ADJ. ADJUSTED FOR TOTAL 
PERUTIUTY TOUTIUTY TEST YEAR INCREASE PER STAFF 

OPERATING REVENUES $ 60,650 $ 0 s 60,650 $ 7,536 0 $ 68,186: 

OPERATING EXPENSES; 

OPERATION AND MAJNTENANCE 40,061 ( 1,&90)A 38,071 0 38,07 1 

OEPRECIA TION (NET) 5,082 2.283 B 8,265 0 8.265 

AMORTIZATION 0 0 0 0 0 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 1,525 3,319 c 4.844 339 E 5,183 

INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 47, !188 $ 3,612 s 51 ~180 $ 339 s 51,518 

OPERATING INCOMEJ(LOSS) s q.oa~ $___!1~7! s J6,661 

WASTEWATER RATE BASE s 1~40 s 154,740 

RATE OF RETURN ON RATE BASE _ !:,12% 10 77'1t 

RATE OF RETURN ON EQUITY 276% 12.34'/t 



• • 
J SWIDERSKI UTILITIES. INC (KINGS COVE) SCHEDULE NO 3B (P-oe I of 2) 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31 , 111Qe DOCKET NO 07~~WS 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME 

WATER WASTEWATER 
A. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 

I Sludge Removal Expense-
u To renect lest year sJudQe expense $ 0 $ '·'~ 

2 Purdlasod Power 
a To adjust 10 au<frted purdlased power e)(j)ense $ 408 s 611 

3 Fuel for Power Production 
a To lndude fuel fDf diesel general()( $ 63 s 0 

4 ChemicalS 
a To Include tesr ,ear Chemical expense s 7• 2 s 502 

5 Conlractull SONIGe$ 
tl To remove balance reconled on IMUII repon s (7.115) s (15.5~) 

b To InClude operator cost lor t~ ye1r 3.102 • . 651 
c To InClude accounllng cost 300 300 
(j To Include lest year R & M expense 2,997 3426 
e To Include lest year DEP testing I .CXID 1,1133 , To Include lest ynr meter reeding 11xpenso •eo 0 

0 To tnelude tmortlzed eq~ense from list SARC 0 !>01 
h To Include test year consultant expenr.e ' 3 43 

s g()6 s (4,838) 

6 Rent 

• To adjust to lest year rent expense $ 113 s 0 

7 Transpon111on Expenses 
n To renoct aud~ed lransponallon expense. 26 $ 0 

8 Regulatory Commission Expense 
a To reclawly regulatory ~Ssessmenl leta $ (I.D37) $ (2.1 54) 
b To Include amortized rate case expense. 125 125 

s 
9 Ml~collanoous Expenses 

(1,81() s (2,059) 

a To ad)usl to audned l.est year amoun1 $ {774) s (~0) 

TOTAL 0 & M ADJUSTMENTS s ~II) $ (1 ,11110) 



J SWIDERSKI UTILITIES. INC. A COVE) 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1i90 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME 

8 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

To adjust utility balance lo match d,,l(ociallon rates setlorth ln 
Rule 2S·30.140. 

2 To lncllldo staff calculaled amMizatlon expense 

c TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

1 To adjust regulatory assessment foes on test year revenue 
2 To Include payroll to on lest year salartes 
3 To Include ennual stele corporate tax 
4 To lndlldo personal property tax 
s To Include ocx:&lpallonallicense. 
6 To Include miscellaneous tax. 
7 To Include real ePate tax. 

D OPERATING REVENUES 

1. To r~nect stalr.s recommended doetease In revenue 

E. TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

To renoct regulatory assessment fee essocJated 
Wtlh recommended revenue requirement 

·16-

sMtouLE NO 38 {Peoo 2 or 21 
DOCKET NO 9701145-WS 

WATER WASTEWATER 

$ 4.600 s 9,533 
(3,3-t&) (7,250) 

$ I ,252 $ 2,2&3 

$ 905 s 1.204 
955 1.55 
50 so 

sea 1120 
30 30 
2 2 

23 152 
s = 2,533 s 3,319 

$ (6,8&0) $ 7,536 

$ (761) s (31&) 



• 
J SWIDERSKI UTILITIES, INC. (KINGS COVE) 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1996 
ANALYSIS OF WATER OPERATION AND 

MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 

(601) SALARIES AND WAGES· EMPLOYEES 
(603) SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS 
(604) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 
(610) PURCHASED WATER 
(615) PURCHASED POWEr 
(616) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 
(618) CHEMICALS 
(620) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
(630) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
(640) RENTS 
(650) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 
(655)1NSURANCE EXPENSE 
(665) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE 
(670) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 
(675) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 

TOTAL 
PER UTIL 

s 2,460 
7,200 

0 
0 

4,194 
0 
0 

733 
7,115 
1,456 

275 
765 

1,937 
0 

1,706_ 
s 27,841 

-17-

• 
SCHEDULE NO JC 
DOCKET NO 970645-WS 

STAFF TOTAL 
ADJUST PER STAFF 

$ 0 $ .<.460 
0 7,200 
0 0 
0 0 

408 4,602 
63 63 

742 742 
0 733 

906 8.021 
93 1.549 
26 301 
0 765 

(1,812) 125 
0 0 

(774) 932 -
27,493 s (348) $ 



• 
J. SWIOeRSKJ UTILITIES, INC. (KINGS COVE) 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1996 
ANALYSIS OF WASTEWATER OPERATION AND 

MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 

(701) SALARIES AND WAGES · EMPLOYEES 
(703) SALARIES AND WAGES • OFFICERS 
(704) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 
(710) PURCHASED SEWAGE TREATMENT 
(711) SLUDGE REMOVAL EXPENSE' 
{715) PURCHASED POWER 
(716) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 
(718) CHEMICALS 
(720) MATERIALS AND •UPPLIES 
(730) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
(740) RENTS 
(750) TAANSPORTATION EXPENSE 
(755) INSURANCE EXPENSE 
(765) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSES 
(770) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 
{775) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 

TOTAL 
PER l/TIL. 

$ 2,460 $ 
7,200 

0 
0 
0 

7,057 
0 
0 

826 
15.594 
1,642 

311 
863 

2,164 
0 

1,924 
$ 40,061 $ 

- 18-

• 
SCHEDULE NO 3D 
DOCKET NO 970645-WS 

STAFF TOTAL 
ADJUST PER STAFF 

0 $ 2,460 
0 7,200 
0 0 
0 0 

4,134 4, 134 
6 11 7.668 

0 0 
502 502 

0 826 
(4,838) 10,756 

0 1.642 
0 311 
0 863 

(2,059) 125 
0 0 

(340) 1,564 
(1,990) $ 38.071 



I 

• • 
Atl4Chmunt A 

'riliW\ IR!J\IHt:tJI PLANT USED 1\!lO USEfJJl. Rbii> 

Doc~~l No. 91Q61S-WS Utility J,SW!QEBSKI UT!I.!T!ES. lilt;, Oat<> JVLX l'nl 

11 Cupaclty o! Pl~nt 

. ') MM<lmum (Jil11y rlow 

J! 1\vorage Daily flow 

41 Fire flow Capaelly 

a! Needed flrO flow 

~J Harqin Roserve 
· Not to exceed 20\ ot 
pr~snnt customers 

318.000 

2)2.000 

?Ob. ?OO 

120. 000 

120.000 

al Ic•t Yoar Cu~tomora in EBC's - Bcgtn 169 

gollon:s. por doy 

qallons pur d,\y 

9"llon!l por day 

qa II on" p .. r day 

End 182 Av. )7b 

b} C< tomor Growth Usln9 BeQresolon Analys!o In E~C ' s 
tar Host Recent 5 Yo&ra Including Teat Year ____ z_ ____ f.PC's 

c) Con•Lrucllon Time for Addltton~l Capacity ___ ... ! .... .._5___ Yeor a 

(b! X C X I 
6) Excessive Unaccounted for Water --~~~~~~~~~-- qallons por dny 

Amount q411on~ P''l day ' o( Av. P~1l1 f'low 

b} RPatonobl? Amount gullons p.'r Olly __ , o t /\'•'· l..'a:ly F! .; 

c-1 rxc";utiye /\mount ____ _ qalloM per dAy-----' ol A·~ o .. tty ri<>W 

Ptf!CE!II IJSt.Ll IIIII> IJS&fUk fOR"ULA 

.J.!s.
2
__:-"

5
"'
1
--'....:S

4
-"
0

--=·...llb I - !981 IPO"t U~ed ~•·4 'J·<' Iu! 

• • Tht! nu:nb,.,. hd~ t·erm rounded 

( 
_ ) 

Bnq'ne'.!r 

-I~-



( 

• • 
Att,lchmr·nt U 

W{\TE!< R!STB! BUI!Otl SXSI&M USED ANI) U::Lt Ill t'Aib 

Ul111ty ,I , SI!!QEPSK! l'III.IT:E:; , wr. o .• , f'l j!Jid j j 1 

:1 c .• 1 • .:1ly 200 Ef' ... '!~ u:urt.ber o: f t••r•~ t . .tl 
cu~n~r.~c : ~ "": t r. JU' • xJ .,:.~. ·t 1 

.. l :; Ul"..hf'! r o t WI l.W Conn,ction!t 

--------------------~f~q~--- EPC'• 

b) Ena T"st Y"ar --------------------~~--- EkC ' s 

r) Avcr~qo Teal YGAr , 
r.~c · • 

II H.u J1h kttacrva ,..,.--:------ ------J..L..."-- ;:J4. r~ • .. 
' !lot to <>><C:.,cd 20\ ot 
pn,sunt cualomera 

d r·u!'ft' MJr Crowt.h U.$1nq R"'JCC5!'11on Andly:sts tn tnt ' s lr.Jr M·t"'t k•· ·•,nt '· 
Yu-.~t!l lncludlnq T.,..!'ll YcAt 'I .:JH" ' " 

c) Construction Ti~o !or Additional Cap•clty •, 

(II) X (b) • _ ____ ...J..J..o.L----- ERC ' o Marqln Rcoervo 

~ENT VSE;o N>D <JSt;rtn rORHIILll 

!2 j) 

The nu~r h4# bern rounded. 

.f 

:~,,_ 



~) 

• • 
IJSt:Q b@ IJ5t:Cil, l bib 

9]260-WS Utllhy J.SW!QEP5K! IJI!!.!I!t:S. w r. 0.1\., 11/j.\' 14" 

1, ,~J~tl.t}.o!P 1t!.nt 5~.000 

2?,100 

4~ fl:t· Flow Hequirements NOT API'J,!("ABJ,t 

.,, Mt1: -Jtn Resnrve 1 f 

• tf 11 t f"JCC~Pd 20\ of present cu:n.omC"!rl'l 

il T(•st Ynar Cuatomar.s- in £RC ' :t .. Ba71n lfj9 End l~l 

rd CustomQr Growth U:sinq Re9ro:u! n Analytus 1n f.RC ' ~ 
fa r Mos• Recent 5o Years, lncludinq Tr·at. Yo.tr 

}dl!on~ 

,., : 1 •h~ 

!}4\' • '1:')."1 

'JA 1 I ,n, 

'1•1ll o:·~ 

A 'I. 

cl Conotruction TJme for AOd.t!onal C~paclty 1,~ 

lb! XOX 
2 

(a) qallons pur d .. \y 

rxc<'oo!vu Inti !tr.>tion q~l!one per ~Y 

r ··: '1-'Y 

l .,. I l.,y 

J •' r ··~ 
J t• r •Jtt ;· 

jJ(! f It •\ 'f 

_12.!. 

___ \ O! kJ, l!..tlly f't w 

qellono p<>r <loy ___ l t.f J,v !Jll.j' )'! •w 

t ,(' "":f? 1 '{" /\o.,OUOl qallono pttt d.oy 

PtRCt.Ul UfrEIJ 
/,up UfE:ruL fORJ1ULb 

rs1 I - 6 

· t?~ 1!1 recoettnended because tho pl•nt l!'f buill tn ttccom:nod:1tt: •llf" ,Jto·.·..-.qm···~t 
t l'j' build out connoct.ions , uainq co:siqn fl ow crlt,.r1o'l ruth~: thttn., t J.tl. 

"·'""'J l1L ovq. totJt ynar <:onnocti.on pluo lJ.S for m.argln HHJe:vu divided b;· 
l"':.J nul 1t1out t~urHJt'tCttnnl'- Q7 \ 

-n-



• • 

1-.'{\Sj&lo/ATEB COLLECTION SYSTEM 

Docket No. 210645-WS Utility J.~~!PEBSK! UT!LIIIES. IKC. 

!lumber ot I£ii r£aB Conn~ctlnno 1 f:Ht" " d·'i' 

•J lloq ln Test Yoor ERC ' o 

b) End Ta.st Yo or 11 F.kC ' s 

C) A· : reqe Toot Year 1 •:~c . .. 

1-IHgln Re:>erv~ I,'~ EftC ' ~ 

Cus tomer Growth Utdng Re-qress 1on An"ly:n:~ 1n ERC ' 5 t o t MO!P J.t••C'••nt 
~ Yoars Includtnq Test Yeor q t~~ · ~ 

''' Cons truction Time ! or Addltl onul C~paclty _____ .._.""'--

(al x (b) • ~ ERC'~ Morq1n Re3erve 

Pt:BCENI USER btl!) USED!!, fORNUI.{t 

(2 Jl 

Tnt.· num.b(H has be on rout~dod. 

-22-


	5-12 No. - 4924
	5-12 No. - 4925
	5-12 No. - 4926
	5-12 No. - 4927
	5-12 No. - 4928
	5-12 No. - 4929
	5-12 No. - 4930
	5-12 No. - 4931
	5-12 No. - 4932
	5-12 No. - 4933
	5-12 No. - 4934
	5-12 No. - 4935
	5-12 No. - 4936
	5-12 No. - 4937
	5-12 No. - 4938
	5-12 No. - 4939
	5-12 No. - 4940
	5-12 No. - 4941
	5-12 No. - 4942
	5-12 No. - 4943
	5-12 No. - 4944
	5-12 No. - 4945



